RFC 9938
A Framework for the Deterministic Networking
(DetNet) Controller Plane
Abstract
This document provides a framework overview for the Deterministic Networking (DetNet)
Controller Plane. It discusses concepts and requirements for the DetNet Controller Plane, which
could be the basis for a future solution specification.
Stream: Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)

, ,
, March 2021, .
, , and ,
, , , June 2021,
.
[RFC8655]
[RAW-ARCH]
7. IANA Considerations
This document has no IANA actions.
8. Security Considerations
This document provides a framework for the DetNet Controller Plane and does not include any
protocol specifications. Any future specification that is defined to support the DetNet Controller
Plane is expected to include the appropriate security considerations. For overall security
considerations of DetNet, see  and .[RFC8655] [RFC9055]
Finn, N. Thubert, P. Varga, B. J. Farkas "Deterministic Networking
Architecture" RFC 8655 DOI 10.17487/RFC8655 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8655>
Varga, B., Ed. Farkas, J. Berger, L. Malis, A. S. Bryant "Deterministic
Networking (DetNet) Data Plane Framework" RFC 8938 DOI 10.17487/RFC8938
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8938>
Varga, B. Farkas, J. Cummings, R. Jiang, Y. D. Fedyk "Flow and Service
Information Model for Deterministic Networking (DetNet)" RFC 9016 DOI
10.17487/RFC9016 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9016>
Grossman, E., Ed. Mizrahi, T. A. Hacker "Deterministic Networking
(DetNet) Security Considerations" RFC 9055 DOI 10.17487/RFC9055
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9055>
RFC 9938 DetNet Controller Plane February 2026
Malis, et al. Informational Page 11

.
, , and ,
, , , August 2010,
.
,
, , , October
2010, .
, , , and ,
, , ,
June 2011, .
 and ,
, , , June 2012,
.
Mirsky, G. Theoleyre, F. Papadopoulos, G. Bernardos, CJ. Varga, B. J.
Farkas "Framework of Operations, Administration, and Maintenance (OAM) for
Deterministic Networking (DetNet)" RFC 9551 DOI 10.17487/RFC9551
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9551>
Thubert, P., Ed. "Reliable and Available Wireless Architecture" Work in
Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-raw-architecture-30 <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-raw-architecture-30>
Awduche, D. Berger, L. Gan, D. Li, T. Srinivasan, V. G. Swallow "RSVP-TE:
Extensions to RSVP for LSP Tunnels" RFC 3209 DOI 10.17487/RFC3209
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3209>
Meyer, D. "BGP Communities for Data Collection" BCP 114 RFC 4384 DOI
10.17487/RFC4384 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4384>
Andersson, L., Ed. E. Rosen, Ed. "Framework for Layer 2 Virtual Private
Networks (L2VPNs)" RFC 4664 DOI 10.17487/RFC4664 <https://
Aggarwal, R., Ed. Papadimitriou, D., Ed. S. Yasukawa, Ed. "Extensions to
Resource Reservation Protocol - Traffic Engineering (RSVP-TE) for Point-to-
Multipoint TE Label Switched Paths (LSPs)" RFC 4875 DOI 10.17487/RFC4875
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4875>
Andersson, L., Ed. Minei, I., Ed. B. Thomas, Ed. "LDP Specification" RFC
5036 DOI 10.17487/RFC5036 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5036>
Frost, D., Ed. Bryant, S., Ed. M. Bocci, Ed. "MPLS Transport Profile Data
Plane Architecture" RFC 5960 DOI 10.17487/RFC5960 <https://
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "YANG - A Data Modeling Language for the Network
Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6020 DOI 10.17487/RFC6020
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6020>
Enns, R., Ed. Bjorklund, M., Ed. Schoenwaelder, J., Ed. A. Bierman, Ed.
"Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6241 DOI 10.17487/RFC6241
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6241>
Ersue, M., Ed. B. Claise "An Overview of the IETF Network Management
Standards" RFC 6632 DOI 10.17487/RFC6632 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6632>
RFC 9938 DetNet Controller Plane February 2026
Malis, et al. Informational Page 12

, , , , and ,
, , ,
November 2020, .
, , , , , and ,
, ,
, January 2021, .
, , , , , and ,
, ,
, February 2021, .
, , , and ,
,
, , June 2021,
.
Haleplidis, E., Ed. Pentikousis, K., Ed. Denazis, S. Hadi Salim, J. Meyer, D.
O. Koufopavlou "Software-Defined Networking (SDN): Layers and Architecture
Terminology" RFC 7426 DOI 10.17487/RFC7426 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7426>
Sajassi, A., Ed. Aggarwal, R. Bitar, N. Isaac, A. Uttaro, J. Drake, J. W.
Henderickx "BGP MPLS-Based Ethernet VPN" RFC 7432 DOI 10.17487/RFC7432
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7432>
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "The YANG 1.1 Data Modeling Language" RFC 7950 DOI
10.17487/RFC7950 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7950>
Rosen, E. "Using BGP to Bind MPLS Labels to Address Prefixes" RFC 8277 DOI
10.17487/RFC8277 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8277>
Farrel, A., Ed. Zhao, Q., Ed. Li, Z. C. Zhou "An Architecture for Use of PCE
and the PCE Communication Protocol (PCEP) in a Network with Central Control"
RFC 8283 DOI 10.17487/RFC8283 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc8283>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Previdi, S., Ed. Ginsberg, L. Decraene, B. Litkowski, S. R.
Shakir "Segment Routing Architecture" RFC 8402 DOI 10.17487/RFC8402
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8402>
Bashandy, A., Ed. Filsfils, C., Ed. Previdi, S. Decraene, B. Litkowski, S. R.
Shakir "Segment Routing with the MPLS Data Plane" RFC 8660 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8660 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8660>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Dukes, D., Ed. Previdi, S. Leddy, J. Matsushima, S. D. Voyer
"IPv6 Segment Routing Header (SRH)" RFC 8754 DOI 10.17487/RFC8754
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8754>
Varga, B., Ed. Farkas, J. Berger, L. Fedyk, D. S. Bryant "Deterministic
Networking (DetNet) Data Plane: IP" RFC 8939 DOI 10.17487/RFC8939
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8939>
Varga, B., Ed. Farkas, J. Berger, L. Malis, A. Bryant, S. J. Korhonen
"Deterministic Networking (DetNet) Data Plane: MPLS" RFC 8964 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8964 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8964>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Camarillo, P., Ed. Leddy, J. Voyer, D. Matsushima, S. Z. Li
"Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6) Network Programming" RFC 8986 DOI
10.17487/RFC8986 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8986>
Varga, B., Ed. Farkas, J. Malis, A. S. Bryant "Deterministic Networking
(DetNet) Data Plane: IP over IEEE 802.1 Time-Sensitive Networking (TSN)" RFC
9023 DOI 10.17487/RFC9023 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9023>
RFC 9938 DetNet Controller Plane February 2026
Malis, et al. Informational Page 13

, November 2022, .
, , and ,
, , , February 2024,
.
,
, , , December 2023,
.
, , , , and ,
, , , October 2024,
.
, , and ,
, , , October 2024,
.
Varga, B., Ed. Farkas, J. Malis, A. Bryant, S. D. Fedyk "Deterministic
Networking (DetNet) Data Plane: IEEE 802.1 Time-Sensitive Networking over
MPLS" RFC 9024 DOI 10.17487/RFC9024 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc9024>
Varga, B., Ed. Farkas, J. Berger, L. Malis, A. S. Bryant "Deterministic
Networking (DetNet) Data Plane: MPLS over UDP/IP" RFC 9025 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9025 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9025>
Varga, B., Ed. Farkas, J. Malis, A. S. Bryant "Deterministic Networking
(DetNet) Data Plane: MPLS over IEEE 802.1 Time-Sensitive Networking (TSN)"
RFC 9037 DOI 10.17487/RFC9037 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9037>
Varga, B., Ed. Berger, L. Fedyk, D. Bryant, S. J. Korhonen "Deterministic
Networking (DetNet) Data Plane: IP over MPLS" RFC 9056 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9056 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9056>
Brockners, F., Ed. Bhandari, S., Ed. T. Mizrahi, Ed. "Data Fields for In Situ
Operations, Administration, and Maintenance (IOAM)" RFC 9197 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9197 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9197>
Finn, N. Le Boudec, J.-Y. Mohammadpour, E. Zhang, J. B. Varga
"Deterministic Networking (DetNet) Bounded Latency" RFC 9320 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9320 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9320>
Mirsky, G. Chen, M. B. Varga "Operations, Administration, and
Maintenance (OAM) for Deterministic Networking (DetNet) with the MPLS Data
Plane" RFC 9546 DOI 10.17487/RFC9546 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9546>
Talaulikar, K., Ed. "Distribution of Link-State and Traffic Engineering
Information Using BGP" RFC 9552 DOI 10.17487/RFC9552
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9552>
Geng, X. Ryoo, Y. Fedyk, D. Rahman, R. Z. Li "Deterministic Networking
(DetNet) YANG Data Model" RFC 9633 DOI 10.17487/RFC9633
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9633>
Mirsky, G. Chen, M. D. Black "Operations, Administration, and
Maintenance (OAM) for Deterministic Networking (DetNet) with the IP Data
Plane" RFC 9634 DOI 10.17487/RFC9634 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9634>
Acknowledgments
Thanks to , , and  for their reviews and
comments.